Public License to Use Philip C. Lowe Furniture Designs

Background & Summary

Philip C. Lowe was a furniture maker and educator in Massachusetts. Over the course of a 52-
year career, he designed and built hundreds of pieces of furniture and was the owner and director
of his own woodworking school, the Furniture Institute of Massachusetts. After Mr. Lowe passed
away in January, 2021, his family decided to share his furniture designs with the world. Under
this license, you are allowed to make furniture using his designs — if you agree to the terms
below. This license allows you to sell the furniture you make using Mr. Lowe’s designs. You can
also make changes to and improvements on his designs. However, you are not permitted to sell
Mr. Lowe’s designs or new designs you make based on his designs. The license also requires you
to write or engrave the phase, “Design by Philip C. Lowe” on each and every piece of furniture
you make using his designs or designs based on his designs.

License Agreement

By exercising the Licensed Rights (defined below), You accept and agree to be bound by the
terms and conditions of this license (the “Public License”). To the extent this Public License
may be interpreted as a contract, You are granted the Licensed Rights in consideration of Your
acceptance of these terms and conditions, and the Licensor grants You such rights in
consideration of benefits the Licensor receives from making the Licensed Material available
under these terms and conditions.

Section 1 — Definitions.

a. Adapted Material means material subject to Copyright and Similar Rights that is
derived from or based upon the Licensed Material and in which the Licensed Material is
translated, altered, arranged, transformed, or otherwise modified in a manner requiring
permission under the Copyright and Similar Rights held by the Licensor.

b. Adapter's License means the license You apply to Your Copyright and Similar Rights in
Your contributions to Adapted Material in accordance with the terms and conditions of
this Public License.

c. Copyright and Similar Rights means copyright and/or similar rights closely related to
copyright including, without limitation, performance, broadcast, sound recording, and Sui
Generis Database Rights, without regard to how the rights are labeled or categorized. For
purposes of this Public License, the rights specified in Section 2(b)(1)-(2) are not
Copyright and Similar Rights.

d. Effective Technological Measures means those measures that, in the absence of proper
authority, may not be circumvented under laws fulfilling obligations under Article 11 of
the WIPO Copyright Treaty adopted on December 20, 1996, and/or similar international
agreements.
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e. Exceptions and Limitations means fair use, fair dealing, and/or any other exception or
limitation to Copyright and Similar Rights that applies to Your use of the Licensed
Material.

f. Licensed Material means the 359 furniture drawings by Philip C. Lowe listed in
Schedule A. The Licensor has registered the copyrights to 59 of the 359 furniture
drawings constituting the Licensed Material. These 59 works whose copyrights have been
registered are listed in Schedule B. For avoidance of doubt, this Public License applies to
all of the works listed in Schedule A regardless of whether they are also listed in
Schedule B.

g. Licensed Rights means the rights granted to You subject to the terms and conditions of
this Public License, which are limited to all Copyright and Similar Rights that apply to
Your use of the Licensed Material and that the Licensor has authority to license.

h. Licensor means the individual(s) or entity(ies) granting rights under this Public License.

i.  Share means to provide material to the public by any means or process that requires
permission under the Licensed Rights, such as reproduction, public display, public
performance, distribution, dissemination, communication, or importation, and to make
material available to the public including in ways that members of the public may access
the material from a place and at a time individually chosen by them.

J- Sui Generis Database Rights means rights other than copyright resulting from Directive
96/9/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 1996 on the legal
protection of databases, as amended and/or succeeded, as well as other essentially
equivalent rights anywhere in the world.

k. You means the individual or entity exercising the Licensed Rights under this Public
License. Your has a corresponding meaning.

Section 2 — Scope.

a. License grant.

1. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Public License, the Licensor hereby
grants You a worldwide, royalty-free, non-sublicensable, non-exclusive,
irrevocable license to exercise the Licensed Rights in the Licensed Material to:

A. Access and use Licensed Material; and
B. Produce, reproduce, and Share Adapted Material.

2. Exceptions and Limitations. All furniture produced pursuant using the Licensed
Material or Adapted Material must include the phrase “Designed by Philip C.
Lowe” in legible form engraved or printed somewhere on the finished product.
You may not claim ownership of any Licensed Material or Adapted Material or
charge anyone for access to or copies of any Licensed Material or Adapted
Material.
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3. Term. The term of this Public License is specified in Section 6(a).

4. Media and formats; technical modifications allowed. The Licensor authorizes You
to exercise the Licensed Rights in all media and formats whether now known or
hereafter created, and to make technical modifications necessary to do so. The
Licensor waives and/or agrees not to assert any right or authority to forbid You
from making technical modifications necessary to exercise the Licensed Rights,
including technical modifications necessary to circumvent Effective
Technological Measures. For purposes of this Public License, simply making
modifications authorized by this Section 2(a)(4) never produces Adapted
Material.

5. Downstream recipients.

A. Offer from the Licensor — Licensed Material. Every recipient of the
Licensed Material automatically receives an offer from the Licensor to
exercise the Licensed Rights under the terms and conditions of this Public
License.

B. Additional offer from the Licensor — Adapted Material. Every recipient of
Adapted Material from You automatically receives an offer from the
Licensor to exercise the Licensed Rights in the Adapted Material under
the conditions of the Adapter’s License You apply.

C. No downstream restrictions. You may not offer or impose any additional
or different terms or conditions on, or apply any Effective Technological
Measures to, the Licensed Material if doing so restricts exercise of the
Licensed Rights by any recipient of the Licensed Material.

6. No endorsement. Nothing in this Public License constitutes or may be construed
as permission to assert or imply that You are, or that Your use of the Licensed
Material is, connected with, or sponsored, endorsed, or granted official status by,
the Licensor or others designated to receive attribution as provided in
Section 3(a)(1).

b. Other rights.

1. Moral rights, such as the right of integrity, are not licensed under this Public
License, nor are publicity, privacy, and/or other similar personality rights;
however, to the extent possible, the Licensor waives and/or agrees not to assert
any such rights held by the Licensor to the limited extent necessary to allow You
to exercise the Licensed Rights, but not otherwise.

2. Patent and trademark rights are not licensed under this Public License.
3. To the extent possible, the Licensor waives any right to collect royalties from You

for the exercise of the Licensed Rights, whether directly or through a collecting
society under any voluntary or waivable statutory or compulsory licensing

Page 3 of 18



scheme. In all other cases the Licensor expressly reserves any right to collect such
royalties.

Section 3 — License Conditions.

Your exercise of the Licensed Rights is expressly made subject to the following conditions.
a. Attribution.

1. If You make anything using the Licensed Material or Adapted Material, you must
include the phrase “Designed by Philip C. Lowe” in legible form engraved or
printed somewhere on the finished product. For avoidance of doubt, this includes
furniture, 3-D models, pictures, and anything else that you would not be permitted
to make without the Licensed Rights.

Section 4 — Sui Generis Database Rights.

Where the Licensed Rights include Sui Generis Database Rights that apply to Your use of the
Licensed Material:

a.

for the avoidance of doubt, Section 2(a)(1) grants You the right to extract, reuse,
reproduce, and Share all or a substantial portion of the contents of the database;

if You include all or a substantial portion of the database contents in a database in which
You have Sui Generis Database Rights, then the database in which You have Sui Generis
Database Rights (but not its individual contents) is Adapted Material; and

Y ou must comply with the conditions in Section 3(a) if You Share all or a substantial
portion of the contents of the database.

For the avoidance of doubt, this Section 4 supplements and does not replace Your obligations
under this Public License where the Licensed Rights include other Copyright and Similar Rights.

Section 5 — Disclaimer of Warranties and Limitation of Liability.

a. Unless otherwise separately undertaken by the Licensor, to the extent possible, the

Licensor offers the Licensed Material as-is and as-available, and makes no
representations or warranties of any kind concerning the Licensed Material,
whether express, implied, statutory, or other. This includes, without limitation,
warranties of title, merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, non-
infringement, absence of latent or other defects, accuracy, or the presence or
absence of errors, whether or not known or discoverable. Where disclaimers of
warranties are not allowed in full or in part, this disclaimer may not apply to You.

To the extent possible, in no event will the Licensor be liable to You on any legal
theory (including, without limitation, negligence) or otherwise for any direct,
special, indirect, incidental, consequential, punitive, exemplary, or other losses,
costs, expenses, or damages arising out of this Public License or use of the Licensed
Material, even if the Licensor has been advised of the possibility of such losses, costs,
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expenses, or damages. Where a limitation of liability is not allowed in full or in part,
this limitation may not apply to You.

c. The disclaimer of warranties and limitation of liability provided above shall be
interpreted in a manner that, to the extent possible, most closely approximates an absolute
disclaimer and waiver of all liability.

Section 6 — Term and Termination.

a. This Public License applies for the term of the Copyright and Similar Rights licensed
here. However, if You fail to comply with this Public License, then Your rights under this
Public License terminate automatically.

b. Where Your right to use the Licensed Material has terminated under Section 6(a), it
reinstates:

1. automatically as of the date the violation is cured, provided it is cured within 30
days of Your discovery of the violation; or
2. upon express reinstatement by the Licensor.

For the avoidance of doubt, this Section 6(b) does not limit any right the Licensor may have to
seek remedies for Your violations of this Public License.

c. For the avoidance of doubt, the Licensor may also offer the Licensed Material under
separate terms or conditions or stop distributing the Licensed Material at any time;
however, doing so will not terminate this Public License.

d. Sections 1, 5, 6, 7, and 8 survive termination of this Public License.

Section 7 — Other Terms and Conditions.

a. The Licensor shall not be bound by any additional or different terms or conditions
communicated by You unless expressly agreed.

b. Any arrangements, understandings, or agreements regarding the Licensed Material not
stated herein are separate from and independent of the terms and conditions of this Public
License.

Section 8 — Interpretation.
a. No Restriction on Uses Allowed Without License. For the avoidance of doubt, this
Public License does not, and shall not be interpreted to, reduce, limit, restrict, or impose

conditions on any use of the Licensed Material that could lawfully be made without
permission under this Public License.
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b.

Headings. Headings are for informational purposes only and should not be interpreted as
affecting the meaning of provisions of this Public License.

No Limitation on Privileges and Immunities of Licensor. Nothing in this Public
License constitutes or may be interpreted as a limitation upon, or waiver of, any
privileges and immunities that apply to the Licensor or You, including from the legal
processes of any jurisdiction or authority.

Reasonable Reliance. If You exercise the Licensed Rights in compliance with the terms
of this Public License, you may reasonably rely on the continued applicability of those
Licensed Rights to any furniture you have created through the exercise of those rights,
such that the Licensor will not attempt to restrict your exercise of those rights
retroactively based on any subsequent amendment to or withdrawal of this Public
License.

Section 9 — Miscellaneous

a.

C.

Governing Law. This Public License shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts without regard to its choice of law
provisions and United States federal law, as applicable. The federal and state courts
presiding in Boston, Massachusetts shall have exclusive jurisdiction to adjudicate any
dispute arising out of this Public License.

Severability. If any term, provision, or condition of this Public License or the application
thereof to any circumstances is ruled invalid or unenforceable, the validity or
enforceability of the remainder of this Public License will not be affected thereby, and
each of the other terms, provisions, and conditions of this Public License will be valid
and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

No Waiver. No term or condition of this Public License will be waived and no failure to
comply consented to unless expressly agreed to by the Licensor.

Section 10 — Effective Date & Execution

a.

b.

Effective Date. This Public License shall be effective as of September 26, 2023 and
shall remain in effect for each of the works listed in Schedule A and Schedule B until
such time as the copyright for said work expires.

I, Arthur Keenan, hereby grant this Public License as the copyright owner of the
drawings of Philip C. Lowe identified in Schedule A and Schedule B, by virtue of a
Copyright Assignment Agreement, between myself and Sandra Lowe, executed on July
11, 2021, attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

By: ARTHUR KEENAN

Signature:

Date:
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Schedule A

The Public License applies to the following furniture drawings by Philip C. Lowe. While many
of these drawings have been posted on sapfm.org, the Licensed Material consists of all of the
following 359 furniture drawings, regardless of whether they have been posted on sapfm.org (or
any other site) and regardless of whether their copyrights have been registered:

ID Number* Description**

I. 6 Small Boxes

2. Ball and Claw Stool

3. 128.0.1.1 Barometer

4. 129.0.1.1 Box

5. 157.0.1.1 Bracket Clock

6. 122.0.1.1 Bread Box

7. 110.0.1.1 Camera Back

8. 110.0.1.1 Candlestick

9. 158.0.1.1 Carrage Clock

10. 101.01.1 Chinese Frame
11.150.0.1.1 Chipopendale Footstool Balland Claw
12.150.0.1.1 Chippendale Footstool
13.154.0.1.1 Chippendale Footstool
14.121.0.1.1 Chippendale Footstool
15.120.0.1.1 Chippendale Looking Glass
16.156.0.1.1 Chippendale Looking Glass
17.156.0.1.1 Chippendale Mirror
18.156.0.1.1 Chippendale Mirror
19.106.0.1.1 Cippendale PLant Stand
20. 159.0.1.1 Clock

21. Clock possible Copy on kraft paper x2
22.159.0.1.1 Clothes Rack

23.108.0.1.1 Contemporary Bench
24.108.0.1.1 Corbel

25.105.0.1.1 Display On Legs
26.100.0.1.1 Dressing Screen
27.111.0.1.1 Firescreen Candlestand
28.135.1.1.1 Footstool Queene Anne
29.108.0.1.1 Footstool Queene Anne

30. Footstool with iso detail
31.139.0.1.1 Joint Stool

32.158.0.1.1 Pie Crust Table
33.104.0.1.1 Psaltry Harp?

34.135.0.1.1 Queene Anne Foot Stool
35.127.0.1.1 Queene Anne Footstool
36.135.0.1.1 Queene Anne Footstool
37.135.0.1.1 Queene Anne Footstool

38. Queene Anne Footstool
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39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
&4.

135.0.1.1
162.0.1.1
131.1.1.1
130.0.1.1
160.0.1.1
134.0.1.1
137.0.1.1
116.0.1.1
108.0.1

138.0.1.1
137.0.1.1
107.0.1.1

112.0.1.1
125.0.1.1
109.0.1.1
123.0.1.1
124.0.1.1
118.0.1.1
155.0.1.1
153.0.1.1
115.0.1.1
136.0.1.1
109.0.1.1
101.0.1.1
100.0.1.1
101.0.1.1
103.0.1.1
106.0.1.1
106.0.2.1
102.2.3.1
107.1.1.1
102.0.1.1
109.0.1.1
105.0.1.1
105.0.1.1
106.0.1.1
100.0.1.1
101.0.1.1
108.0.4.1
108.0.4.2
108.0.4.3

104.0.1.1
102.0.0.1
105.0.1.1

Queene anne footstool with shelves
Saw Horses

Shaker Swivel Stool

Shaker Wall Clock

Shaker Wall Clock

Sheritan Display Case

Sheritan Upholstered Bench
Smal box with fan

Small box Ivory Inlay

Small table For Platter

Stool

Tall Tray Stand with French Feet
Thimble Display Case

Unknown Chest of Drawers
Unknown Elipse

Unknown Flat Frame

Unknown Frame

Unknown Table

Urn Turning Finial

Walhung Spice Cabinet

Wall Cupboard

Walnut Mirror Frame Conneticut 1720
Window Shelf

Broken Pediment

Door 20 Turner St

Door Way

Elevator Cornice Chiar Rail Detail
Elevator Fan Light

Elevator Fan Light Detail Drawing
Eliptical Archway with Leded Light
Entryway Moulding +2 Blueprint Copies
Pallidian Window Trim

Pilaster / Wall Panel

Skylight

Skylight Revision

Wall Paneling Powder Room
Fireplace Mantle

Fireplace Mantle

Fireplace Mantle

Fireplace Mantle

Fireplace Mantle

Various Newel Posts

Queene Anne Arm Chair Winterthur
Bed

Chinese Bed
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85.
86.
87.
88.
&9.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99

106.0.1.1
108.0.1.1
100.0.1.1
101.0.0.2
103.0.2.1
104.0.1.1
101.0.1.1
106.0.4.1
106.0.4.2
106.0.4.3
106.0.4.4

103.0.2.1

100.
101.

102.
103.

100.0.2.1
105.0.1.1

104.

105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
I11.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.

109.0.1.1
106.0.1.1
103.0.1.1
103.0.1.1
102.0.1.2
102.0.1.3
102.0.2.3
102.0.3.3
104.0.1.1
102.0.2.2
101.0.2.1
101.0.2.2
101.0.2.2
101.0.2.1
101.0.1.2
101.0.2.2
101.0.1.1
101.0.1.1
103.0.1.1
107.0.1.1
100.0.1.1
104.0.1.1
104.0.1.1
106.0.1.1
106.0.1.1
108.0.1.1

Sheraton Bed

Sheritan Bed Whitcomb

Chippendale Derby House Bed

Goldman Bed

Mahogany Sell Cupboard 2 of 2

Congress Financial Desk

Custom Enterainment Center

Kitchen 33 Parsonage Ln 1 of 4 Stock List
Kitchen 33 Parsonage Ln 2 of 4

Kitchen 33 Parsonage Ln 3 of 4

Kitchen 33 Parsonage Ln 4 of 4

Kokernak Newel

Library Marblehead 5 Sheets 2 Stock Lists
Mahogany Sell Cupboard 1 of 2

Maine State House Clerks Screen 1 of 2
Maine State House Clerks Screen 2 of 2
Stereo Unit 1 of 2

Stereo Unit 2 of 2

Tall Cabinet

Victorian Vanity

Archetectual Window

Ships Ladder

Chinese Chippendal Upholsrtered Armchair x3
Chinese Chippendale Upholstered Arm Chair
Chipendale Upholsteres Armchair 1 of 2
Chippendale Arm Chair 1 of 3
Chippendale Arm Chair 2 of 3
Chippendale Arm Chair 3 of 3
Chippendale Arm Chair Carved straight legs
Chippendale Upholstered Armchair 2 of 2
Gainsboro Chair 1 of 2

Gainsboro Chair 2 iof 2

Gainsboro Chair 2 of 2

Gainsborough Chiar 1 of 2

Hepplewhite Arm Chiar Lolling 1 of 2
Hepplewhite Arm Chiar Lolling 2 of 2
Lolling Chair

Lolling Chair

Queene Anne Arm Chair MET

Armory Parker Chair (Mission Arm chair)
Chair

Chippendale Arm Chair

Chippendale Arm Chair NPS Maryland
English Chippen Chair

English Chippendale Arm Chiar

Gould Chippendale Armchair
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131. 102.0.1.1 Mahogany Dining Chair

132. 111.0.1.1 R.I. Arm Chair

133. 112.0.2.2 Salem Chippendale Arm Chair (revision 1) 2 of 2
134. 112.0.1.1 Salem Chippendale Arm Chair 1 of 2
135. 110.0.1.1 Sheritan Arm Chair (Mcintire Chair)
136. 105.0.1.1 Stw Bank Shipiro House Arm Chair
137. 101.0.1.1 Unknown

138. 103.0.1.1 Walnut Table Chair

139. 108.0.1.1 Blockfront Chest

140. 103.0.1.1 Bombe Serpentine Chest

141. 101.0.1.1 Chest of Drawers

142. 102.0.1.1 Chest of Drawers

143. 104.0.1.1 Chippenbdale Chest Bracket Feet

144. 105.0.1.1 Chippendale Chest Bracket Feet Salem
145. 100.0.1.1 Collectors Chest

146. 107.0.1.1 Penn Dower Chest

147. 106.0.1.1 Serpintine Chest

148. 105.0.1.1 Bannister Back Chair

149. 118.0.1.2 Boston Regency Chair lions Foot 1 of 2
150. 118.0.2.2 Boston Regency Chair lions Foot 2o0f 2
151. 114.0.1.1 Chippendale Chair

152. 114.0.1.1 Chippendale Chair

153. 106.0.1.1 Chippendale Chair

154. 116.0.1.1 Chippendale Chair

155. 121.0.1.1 Chippendale Side Chair Lastavica

156. 112.0.1.1 Chippendale Side Chair NPS Maryland
157. 116.0.1.1 Chippendale Side Char Gothic Splat
158. 117.0.1.1 English Chippendale high Chiar

159. 110.0.1.1 French Side Chair x2

160. 108.0.1.1 Ladder Back Chair

161. 111.0.1.1 Ma Queene Anne Side Chair

162. 115.0.1.1 Maryland Side Chair

163. Phil's Chiar #2

164. 121.0.1.1 Queene Anne Chair Southern

165. 111.0.1.1 Queene Anne Chiar

166. Queene Anne Chioar

167. 120.0.1.1 Queene Anne Side Chair with Shell
168. 103.0.1.1 Queene Anne Side Chiar

169. 119.0.1.1 Queene Anne Side Chiar

170. Queene Anner Chiar CT Valley

171. 114.0.1.1 R.I. Chippebndale Arm Chair x4

172. 122.0.1.1 Salem Chippendale Chair

173. 102.0.1 Sandras Work Stool

174. 104.0.1.1 Shaker Bench

175. 109.0.1.1 Shaker Low Back Chiar

176. 107.0.1.1 Sheriton Chair with Laurel Leafg
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177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
183.
184.
185.
186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
191.
192.
193.
194.
195.
196.
197.
198.
199.
200.
201.
202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.
209.
210.
211.
212.
213.
214.
215.
216.
217.
218.
219.
220.
221.
222.

113.0.1.1

107.0.1.1
103.0.1.1
103.0.1.1
103.0.2.1
103.0.3.1
113.0.1.1
101.0.5.1
115.0.2.1
105.0.1.1
104.0.2.1
111.0.1.1
114.0.1.1
112.0.1.1
108.0.2.1
108.0.2.2

109.0.1.1
106.0.2.1
106.0.2.2
110.0.1.1
110.0.2.1
110.0.2.2
119.0.1.2
119.0.2.2
111.1.1.1
104.0.1.1
116.0.1.1

116.0.1.1°

118.0.1.2
117.0.2.2
102.0.1.1
101.0.4.1

107.0.1.1
112.0.1.1
114.0.1.1
101.0.1.1
102.0.1.1
112.0.1.1
106.0.1.1
107.0.1.1
109.0.1.1
110.0.1.1
104.0.1.1

Straw Bank Shipiro House Side Chair
Student Drawing Chair

Unknown Chaiur

Queene Anne Wing Chair

R.I. Queene Anne Wing Chiar 1 of 3
R.I. Queene Anne Wing Chiar 2 of 3
R.I. Queene Anne Wing Chiar 3 of 3
Armoire

Buddah Shrine Stand x3

Cherry 4 Door Unit

Cherry and Glass Display Case

Chest on Chest Scale

China Shelf (plate stand) complete
Chippendale Chest on Chest
Chippendale Double Dresser
Chippendale Entertainment Unit 1 of 2
Chippendale Entertainment Unit 2 of 2
Corner Plate Display x3

Daughters Apartment Entertainment Unit
Entertainment Unit 1 of 2
Entertainment Unit 2 of 2

Gothic Bookcase 1 of 1

Gothic Bookcase 1 of 2

Living Room Bookcase

Phils Workbench 1 of 2

Phils Workbench 2 of 2

Plate Stand rev 2

Queene Anne Wardrobe

Sheraton Sideboard

Sheriton Side Board

Sheriton Sideboard Tambour

Swan Clock

Tombstone Display Case Bracket Feet
Two Chippendale Breakfronts
Unknown Entertainment Center
Victorian Walnut Entertainment Center
Bracket Base Bookcase

Cabinet on Stand w/ flower marquetry door
Cabinet With Drawers

Chinese Cabinet

Chippendale Bookcase

Hall low Breakfront

Low Double Bookcase w/ Pilasters
Newport Vanity (Low Boy)

Queene Anne lowboy

Queene Anne Lowboy
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223. 100.0.1.1 Queene Anne Lowboy

224. 111.0.1.2 Queene Anne Lowboy FWW 1 of 2
225. 111.0.2.2 Queene Anne Lowboy FWW 2 of 2
226. 100.0.1.1 Queene Anne Lowboy x2

227. 105.0.1.1 Regina Stand

228. Scaled Bookcase

229. 113.0.1.1 Seymour Night Stand tambour marble top
230. 109.0.1.1 Block Front Desk w/ Secretary
231. 103.0.0.2 Blockfront Chest

232. 107.0.1.1 Chippenbdale Desk with Secretary
233. 108.0.1.1 Dormer Desk

234. 105.0.1.1 George Washington Writing Desk
235. 105.0.1.1 George Washington Writing Desk
236. 100.0.1.1 Inspectors Desk Ellis Island

237. 106.0.1.1 Lap Desk

238. 112.0.1.3 NE Desk with Secretary 1 of 3

239. 112.0.2.3 NE Desk with Secretary 2 of 3

240. 112.03.3 NE Desk with Secretary 3 of 3

241. 110.0.1.1 Pedistal Desk

242. 102.0.1.1 Queene Anne Desk with Secretary
243. 101.0.1.1 Queene Anne Ladies Desk

244. 113.0.1.1 Queene Anne Writing Table

245. 100.0.1.1 Beech Breakfast Table

246. 110.0.1.1 Chippendale Dining Table

247. 108.0.1.1 Contemporary Tabe Round Corners
248. 116.0.1.3 Crandal Table 1 of 3

249. 116.0.2.3 Crandal Table 2 of 3

250. 116.0.3.3 Crandal Table 3 of 3

251. 114.0.1.1 Dining Table Rectangular

252. 101.0.1.1 Gate Leg Table x2

253. 102.0.1.1 Hepplewhite Dining Table

254. 100.1.1.1 Marble Top Guilt Lions Foot Round
255. 109.0.1.1 NY Queene Anne Gate Leg x2
256. 112.0.1.1 Pedistal Table Round

257. 104.0.0.1 Queene Anne Conference Table
258. 106.0.1.1 Shaker Tapered Leg Dining Table
259. 115.0.1.1 Sheraton Dining Table Oval

260. 109.0.1.1 Table Chair

261. 104.0.1.1 Trestle Table

262. 105.0.1.1 Trestle Table

263. 103.0.1.1 Unknown

264. 101.0.1.1 Chippendale Game Table x2

265. 103.0.1.1 Regency Side Table Brass Inlay x2
266. 100.0.1.1 Table With Wooden Screws

267. 101.0.1.1 Tea Table

268. Ball and Claw with Acanthus Leg
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269.
270.
271.
272.
273.
274.
275.
276.
277.
278.
279.
280.
281.
282.
283.
284.
285.
286.
287.
288.
2809.
290.
291.
292.
293.
294.
295.
296.
297.
298.
299.
300.
301.
302.
303.
304.
305.
306.
307.
308.
309.
310.
311.
312.
313.
314.

100.0.1.1
101.0.1.1
102.0.1.1
114.0.1.2
104.0.0.1
107.0.0.1
107.0.1.1
100.0.1.1
113.0.1.1
118.0.1.1
111.0.1.1
143.0.1.1
144.0.1.1
146.0.1.1
105.0.1.1
105.0.0.1
142.0.1.1
141.0.1.1
130.0.1.1
129.0.1.1
102.0.1.1
105.0.1.1
103.0.1.1
106.0.1.1
146.0.1.1

Chest of Drawers
Comemortive Chest

Dragon Pergola Brackets

FIM Sign

FootStool

Goldman Door Pineapple
Goldman elevator

Hitching post for Tien 2

Jack Lowe's Walking Stick
Lamp

MISC

MIT Trophy Varsity Pistol Team
Pedistal with Urn

Queene Anne Table

Seraton Leg

Slant Top Desk with Iso View
Slat top desk

Small Boxes

Table Lamo

Tops (toy)

Workshop Samples x5
Jacobean Sofa

Queene Anne With Shell
Straw Bank Chair

Adams Side Table

Chinese Table

Chippendale Tea Table Ball and Claw
Chippendalte Tea Table

Coffe Table Glass Top Brass inlay x2
Computer Table

Computer Table
Contemporary Side Table
Demiluine Table

Demilune Table

Demilune Table

Drop Leaf Table

Drum Table NBSS

Federal Seymour Night Stand
Glass Top Coffee Table
Hepplewhite Inlayed Table
Hepplewhite Pembroke Table
Inlayed Table

Jewelers Bench (Sandra)
Jewelery Display Case (Sandra Lowe)
NBSS Step Table

Newport Tea Table x2
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315.
316.
317.
318.
319.
320.
321.
322.
323.
324.
325.
326.
327.
328.
329.
330.
331.
332.
333.
334.
335.
336.
337.
338.
339.
340.
341.
342.
343.
344.
345.
346.
347.
348.
349.
350.
351.
352.
353.
354.
355.
356.
357.
358.
359.

134.0.1.1
147.0.1.1
148.0.1.1
149.0.1.1
147.0.1.1
122.0.1.1

101.0.1.1
140.0.1.1
106.0.0.1
108.0.1.1
107.0.0.1
119.0.1.1
131.0.1.1
110.0.1.1
115.0.1.1
137.0.1.1
145.0.1.2
148.0.1.1
149.0.1.1
123.0.1.1
138.0.1.1
143.0.1.1
123.0.1.1
151.0.1.1
139.0.1.1

137.0.1.2
116.0.1.1
105.0..0.1
142.0.1.1
109.0.1.1
100.0.1.1
128.0.1.1
144.0.1.1
112.0.1.1
105.0.1.1
132.0.1.1
133.0.1.1
150.0.1.1
145.0.1.1
137.0.2.2
140.0.1.1
102.0.1.1

North Shore Worktable

Original Student Bench (open workbench)

Pie Crust Candlestand

Queen Anne Table (California)

Queene Anne Coffee Table

Queene Anne Coffee Table Slipper Foot
Queene Anne Drop Leaf Table

Queene Anne Drop LEafe Table Pad Foot

Queene Anne Table

Queene Anne Tea Table

Queene Anne Tea Table Cabriole Legs

Queene Anne Tripod Table

Round Cherry Low Table

Round Regency Table

Satinwood Tray Table

Satinwood Tray Table

Serpentine Side Table

Seymour Card Table

Seymour Worktable x3

Shaker Side Table Drawn by Chuck Philips

Shaker Table

Shaker Table

Shaker Table

Shaker Table Tapered Leg

Shakler Table w/ Drawer and shelf

Sheraton Side Table

Sheraton Table Spade Foot

Side Table

Side Table

Side Table Unknown

Silver Chest Stand

Slate Top Table

Sofa Table

Sofa Table

Sofa Table (Demilune)

Stand for Regina

Tile Top Chippendale Table

Tilt Top Table Tripod Base

Tilt Top Table Tripod Base

Tray Stand

Veneered Side Table

Ebony End Table (Ayer)

Hepplewhite Side Table w/ Stringing
Moulding Layout
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* Note: not all of the drawings that comprise the Licensed Material have been assigned ID

Numbers.
** Note: not all of the drawings that comprise the Licensed Material have been assigned a

Description.

Page 15 of 18



Schedule B

As of the date of issuance of this Public License, the Licensed Materials whose copyrights have
been registered include the following 59 works:

2. The nine works registered in U.S. Copyright Registration VAu 1-501-419, titled
as follows:

1.

ii.

iil.

1v.

V.

Vi.

PLO Sheraton Sideboard CWL118.0.2-3. 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL
SO17363-35¢ result

PLO Sheraton Upholstered Bench AC137.0.1. 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL
SO17363-47 result

PLO Side Table Turned Leg ST116.0.1.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL
SO17363-30 result

PLO Small Boxes SB160.0.1.4 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-38abcd
result

PLO Sofa Table ST128.0.1.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-24 result
PLO Step Table NBSS ST104.0.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-27
result

vii. PLO Table lamp TL141.2.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-4 result
Viii. PLO Tilt Top Tripod Table ST133.0.1.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL

1X.

SO17363-28 result
PPLO Window Cornices AD107.2.3.3 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-
51-3 result

3. The ten works registered in U.S. Copyright Registration VAu 1-501-423, titled as
follows:

1.

ii.

iil.

1v.

V.

Vi.

PLO Salem Chippendale Arm Chair CAW112.0.2.2 0.8 300DPI LRE
FNLSO17363-42b result

PLO Serpentine Chest CD106.0.1. 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-33
result

PLO Serpentine Chest CD106.0.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-33
result

PLO Seymour Card Table ST145.0.1.2 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-
46a result

PLO Seymour Card Table ST145.0.1.2 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-
46b result

PLO Seymour Night Stand CWS113.0.1.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL
SO17363-34 result

vii. PLO Sharaton Sideboard CWL 118.0.2.2. 0.8 300DP LRE FNL SO17363-

35b result

Viii. PLO Sheraton Bed B106.0.1.1.2 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-

1X.

X.

43 result

PLO Sheraton Sideboard CWL116.0.1. 0.8 300DPI LRE FINL SO17363-
32 result

PLO Sheraton Sideboard CWL118.0.1.2 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-
35a result
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4. The ten works registered in U.S. Copyright Registration VAu 1-501-420, titled as
follows:

1.

ii.

iil.

1v.

V.

Vi.

Vii.

PLO Low Double Bookcase CWS107.0.1.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL
SO17363-39a result

PLO New England Desk w Secretary D112.0.1-22-2FNL 0.8 300DPI LRE
SO17363-22a result

PLO New England Desk w Secretary D112.0.1-22FNL 0.8 300DPI LRE
SO17363-22 result

PLO New England Desk w Secretary D112.0.2.3.3-22FNL 0.8 300DPI
LRE SO17363-22a result

PLO Newport Block Front Desk with Sec D109.0.1.1-2 0.8 300DPI LRE
FNL SO17363-50 result

PLO Newport Block Swan Point Cemetary Clock CWL117.0.1.0.1.2 0.8
300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-52 result

PLO Queen Anne Low Boy CWS109.1.0.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL
SO17363-1 result

viil. PLO Queen Anne Side Chair CSW103.0.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL

1X.

X.

SO17363-14 result

PLO Queen Anne Tea Table Cabriolet Legs ST 108.0.1 0.8 300DPI LRE
SO17363-12FNL result

PLO Salem Chippendale Arm Chair CAW112.0.1.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL
SO17363-42a result

5. The ten works registered in U.S. Copyright Registration VAu 1-501-425, titled as
follows:

1.

ii.

iil.

1v.

V.

Vi.

Vii.

PLO Low Boy NBSS CWS104.0.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-3
result

PLO Elliptical Archway AD107.2.3.5 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-51-
5 result

PLO Federal Eagle Inlay 1130.1.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-5
result

PLO Fire Screen Candle Stand AC111.0.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL
SO17363-48 result

PLO Hepplewhite Pembroke Table ST129.0.1. 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL
SO17363-31 result

PLO Jacobean Sofa CWS100.1.1.1 0.8 300DPI LRE SO17363-2 FNL
result

PLO Jacobean Sofa CWS100.1.1.2 0.8 300DPI LRE SO17363-2 FNL
result

VIil. PLO Ladder Back Chair NBSS CSW108.0.1 0.8 300DPI LRE

1X.

X.

FNL SO17363-18 result

PLO Ladder Back Chair NBSS CSW108.0.1 0.8 300DPI LRE SO17363-
18 result

PLO Ladder Back CSW104.0.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-19 result

6. The ten works registered in U.S. Copyright Registration VAu 1-501-424, titled as
follows:
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ii.

iil.

1v.

V.

Vi.

Vii.

PLO Contemporary Side Chair Sandra CSW102.0.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL
SO17363-16 result

PLO CWL Living Room Gothic Bookcase CWL110.0.2.1-3 0.8 300DPI
LRE FNL SO17363-49 result

PLO Drum Table NBSS ST105.0.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-25
result

PLO Elliptical Archway AD107.2.2.2 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-51-
1 result

PLO Elliptical Archway AD107.2.3.2 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-51-
2 result

PLO Elliptical Archway AD107.2.3.4 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-51-
4 result

PLO Construction Detail AC161.0.1.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL SO17416-62
result

Viii. PLO Contemporary Bench AC108.0.1.1. 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL

1X.

X.

SO17416-58 result
PLO Crandal Table Rectangular DT116.0.1.3. 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL
SO17416-54 result
PLO Crandal Table Rectangular DT116.0.2.3. 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL
SO17416-54 result

7. The ten works registered in U.S. Copyright Registration VAu 1-484-635, titled as
follows:

1.

ii.

iil.

1v.

V.

Vi.

Vii.

PLO Chippendal Game Table GT101.0.1.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL
SO17363-45a result

PLO Chippendal Game Table GT101.0.1.1-2 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL
SO17363-45 result

PLO Chippendale Chest on Chest CWL 114.0.1.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL
SO17363-36 result

PLO Chippendale Double Dresser CWL111.0.1.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL
SO17363-37 result

PLO Chippendale Double Dresser CWL112.0.1.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL
SO17363-37 result

PLO Chippendale Game Table GT101.0.1.2 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL
SO17363-45b result

PLO Chippendale Looking Glass ST156.0.1.1 0.8 300DPI LRE FNL
SO17363-41 result

Viii. PLO Chippendale Side Chair with Shell and Foot CSW106.0.1 0.8

1X.

X.

300DPI LRE FNL SO17363-17 result

PLO Chippendale Side Chair CSW 121.0.1 0.8 300DPI LRE SO17363-
9FNL result

PLO Chippendale Chest Bracket Feet Salem CD105.0.1.1. 0.8 300DPI
LRE FNL SO17416-75 result
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COPYRIGHT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS COPYRIGHT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of July 8,
2021 by and among Arthur Keenan, of 69 Elm Street, Saugus, Massachusetts, 01906
(“Assignee™) and Sandra Lowe, of 20 Lathrop Street, Beverly, Massachusetts, 01915
(“Assignor”) (collectively, the “Parties™) with reference to the following facts:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the copyright to visual works identified in
Schedule A;

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign all right, title, and interest in and to the visual
works to Assignee in exchange for certain covenants, as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, obligations, and
conditions set forth below, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending
to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1.0 Assignment. Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, conveys, or otherwise transfers to
Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor, all right, title, and interest
throughout the world in and to all furniture designs authored by Philip C. Lowe,
including without limitation the visual works identified in Schedule A and all
derivatives and iterations thereof, together with the right to recover for damages and
profits, and all other remedies for past infringements thereof (collectively, the
“Works™) (the “Assi nment”).

2.0 Notification of Registration. Within 30 days following the registration of a Work,
Assignee shall notify Assignor that the Work has been registered (“Notification™). The
Notification shall list the costs associated with di gitizing the Work and registering its
copyright, as well as any related expenses (collectively, the “Registration Expenses™).

3.0 Optien to Repurchase. Assignor shall have the option to repurchase any Work
transferred to Assignee pursuant to this Agreement for the purchase price of $1.00 plus
the Registration Expenses (an “Option”). The Assignor may exercise the Option at any
time during the one-year period following Notification that a Work has been registered.
To exercise an Option, Assignor must communicate in writing her intention to
repurchase one or more Works, identifying such Works and must pay the Registration
Expenses set forth in the Notification(s) associated with such Work(s) plus a dollar for
each such Work.

4.0 Consideration. In exchange for the Assignment, Assignee hereby promises to make a
good faith effort to register the copyrights to the Works and to make the Works
available to the general public on an unpaid, non-commercial license basis, said license
to require any furniture made using the designs set forth in the Works to credit Philip
C. Lowe as the creator of the design in a clearly legible font marked upon or inscribed
into the furniture in a manner reasonably calculated to last as long as the furniture. For




example, a metal plaque secured to the bottom of a chair stating “Designed by Philip C.
Lowe” could be used to satisfy this requirement.

5.0 Assignor’s Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and

warrants that Assignor is the owner of all the copyrights in the Works and has full
power to enter into this Agreement and that this Agreement does not infringe the rights
of any third party.

6.0 Assignor’s Covenants.

6.1 Registration/Recordation. Assignor hereby promises that Assignor shall cooperate
with Assignee’s efforts (i) to register the Works with any intellectual property
office, including without limitation the U.S. Copyright Office, and (ii) to record the
Assignment with said offices, such cooperation to include the execution of any
documents necessary to effectuate any such registrations or recordations.

6.2 Ownership Defense. Assignor hereby promises that Assignor shall reasonably
assist Assignee with respect to any disputes that may arise calling into question
Assignor’s ownership interests in and to the Works,

7.0 Assignee’s Covenants. Assignee hereby promises that following the Closing:

7.1 Registration/Recordation. Assignee hereby promises that Assignee shall make a
good faith effort to register the copyrights in the Works.

7.2 Availability. Assignee hereby promises that Assignee shall make a good faith effort
to make the Works available to the general public on an unpaid non-commercial
license basis requiring any furniture made with the Works to credit Philip C. Lowe
with the design, as set forth in Section 4.0, above.

8.0 Miscellaneous.

8.1 Amendment and Modification. This Agreement may only be amended, modified or
supplemented by an agreement in writing signed by each party hereto.

8.2 Entire Agreement. This Agreement supersedes all prior negotiations,
understandings, offers and statements of the parties with respect to the matters
covered by it. This Agreement is intended to be a final expression of the agreement
between the parties regarding the matter covered by it; its terms may not be
contradicted by evidence of any prior or contemporaneous agreements. The parties
further intend this Agreement to be a complete and exclusive statement of the terms
of their agreement regarding the matters covered by it; no extrinsic evidence may
be used to interpret, explain or supplement this Agreement.

8.3 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original but both of which together shall constitute one and the

2




same Agreement. This Agreement shall be enforceable only when the parties have
signed it or a counterpart to it.

8.4 Headings. Captions and headings in this Agreement are for convenience only, are
not part of this Agreement and shall not be used in construing it.

8.5 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts without regard to its choice
of law provisions and United States federal law, as applicable. The federal and state
courts presiding in Boston, Massachusetts shall have exclusive jurisdiction to
adjudicate any dispute arising out of this Agreement. The Parties hereby
irrevocably consent to the personal jurisdiction of such courts.

8.6 Severability. If any term, provision, or condition of this Agreement or the
application thereof to any circumstances is ruled invalid or unenforceable, the
validity or enforceability of the remainder of this Agreement will not be affected
thereby, and each of the other terms, provisions, and conditions of this Agreement
will be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Arthur Keenan and Sandra Lowe have executed this
Agreement as of the date first written above.

By:  ARTHUR KEENAN By:  SANDRA LOWE

Signature: Signature: %] qB—Q_/UQ-'

— ~
Date: ,Z/ /// /éi Date: —71/ ’ {// g\l




Schedule A

#HH#dentify the Works (Furniture Designs) that are being transferred##]

Type | Number Name Date Tube Notes
AC ? 6 Small Boxes 2015 AC1
AC ? Ball and Claw Stool 2004 AC1
AC 128.0.1.1 Barometer 1977
AC 129.0.1.1 Box NO TUBE
AC 157.0.1.1 Bracket Clock OWN TUBE
AC 122.0.1.1 Bread Box NO TUBE
AC 110.0.1.1 Camera Back 1979 NO TUBE
AC 110.0.1.1 Candlestick
AC 158.0.1.1 Carrage Clock OWN TUBE
AC 101.01.1 Chinese Frame NO TUBE
AC 150.0.1.1 Chipopendale Footstool Balland Claw OWN TUBE
AC 150.0.1.1 Chippendale Footstool NO TUBE
AC 154.0.1.1 Chippendale Footstool NO TUBE
AC 121.0.1.1 Chippendale Footstool 1978
AC 120.0.1.1 Chippendale Looking Glass OWN TUBE
AC 156.0.1.1 Chippendale Looking Glass OWN TUBE
AC 156.0.1.1 Chippendale Mirror 2011 AC1
AC 156.0.1.1" Chippendale Mirror 2005 AC1
AC 106.0.1.1 Cippendale PLant Stand NO TUBE
AC 159.0.1.1 Clock NO TUBE
AC ? Clock possible Copy on kraft paper x2 AC1
AC 159.0.1.1 Clothes Rack OWN TUBE
AC 108.0.1.1 Contemporary Bench
AC 108.0.1.1 Corbel AC1
AC 105.0.1.1 Display On Legs
AC 100.0.1.1 Dressing Screen NO TUBE
AC 111.0.1.1 Firescreen Candlestand OWN TUBE
AC 135.1.1.1 Footstool Queene Anne NO TUBE
AC 108.0.1.1 Footstool Queene Anne AC1
AC ? Footstool with iso detail 1996 AC1
AC 133.0.1.1 Joint Stool OWN TUBE
AC 158.0.1.1 Pie Crust Table AC1
AC 104.0.1.1 Psaltry Harp?
AC 135.0.1.1 Queene Anne Foot Stool NO TUBE
AC 127.0.1.1 Queene Anne Footstool NO TUBE
AC 135.0.1.1 Queene Anne Footstool 1993 Vira Goldmann
AC 135.0.1.1 Queene Anne Footstool 1994 AC1
AC ? Queene Anne Footstool 2008 AC1
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AC 135.0.1.1 Queene anne footstool with shelves OWN TUBE
AC 162.0.1.1 Saw Horses 2016 OWN TUBE
AC 131.1.1.1 Shaker Swivel Stool 1993 NO TUBE
AC 130.0.1.1 Shaker Wall Clock OWN TUBE
AC 160.0.1.1 Shaker Wall Clock OWN TUBE
AC 134.0.1.1 Sheritan Display Case OWN TUBE
AC 137.0.1.1 Sheritan Upholstered Bench OWN TUBE
AC 116.0.1.1 Smal box with fan AC1
AC 108.0.1 Small box Ivory Inlay 1988 Not Phil
AC 138.0.1.1 Small table For Platter NO TUBE
AC 137.0.1.1 Stool MISC
AC 107.0.1.1 Tall Tray Stand with French Feet NO TUBE
AC ? Thimble Display Case AC1
AC 112.0.1.1 Unknown Chest of Drawers
AC 125.0.1.1 Unknown Elipse
AC 108.0.1.1 Unknown Flat Frame
AC 123.0.1.1 Unknown Frame
AC 124.0.1.1 Unknown Table
AC 118.0.1.1 Urn Turning Finial
AC 155.0.1.1 Walhung Spice Cabinet OWN TUBE
AC 153.0.1.1 Wall Cupboard 2000 AC1
AC 115.0.1.1 Walnut Mirror Frame Conneticut 1720
AC 136.0.1.1 Window Shelf NO TUBE
AC 109.0.1.1 NO TUBE
AD 101.0.1.1 Broken Pediment 1990 Vira Goldmann
AD 100.0.1.1 Door 20 Turner St BF1
AD 101.0.1.1 Door Way 1990 Vira Goldmann
AD 103.0.1.1 Elevator Cornice Chiar Rail Detail 1990 BF1 Vira Goldmann
AD 106.0.1.1 Elevator Fan Light 1990 BF1 Vira Goldmann
AD 106.0.2.1 Elevator Fan Light Detail Drawing 1990 BF1 Vira Goldmann
AD 102.2.3.1 Eliptical Archway with Leded Light AW 5 drawings
AD 107.1.1.1 | Entryway Moulding +2 Blueprint Copies | 1991 BF1 Vira Goldmann
AD 102.0.1.1 Pallidian Window Trim 1990 Vira Goldmann
AD 109.0.1.1 Pilaster / Wall Panel 1995
AD 105.0.1.1 Skylight 1991 BF1 Vira Goldmann
AD 105.0.1.1 Skylight Revision 1990
AD 106.0.1.1 Wall Paneling Powder Room 1991 BF1
AM 100.0.1.1 Fireplace Mantle AM
AM 101.0.1.1 Fireplace Mantle 1995 AM
AM 108.0.4.1 Fireplace Mantle AM
AM 108.0.4.2 Fireplace Mantle AM
AM 108.0.4.3 Fireplace Mantle AM
AT ? Variuous Newel Posts AT
AW 104.0.1.1 Queene Anne Arm Chair  Winterthur CAU Nick
B 102.0.0.1 Bed 1978 NO TUBE
B 105.0.1.1 Chinese Bed NO TUBE
B 106.0.1.1 Sheraton Bed OWN TUBE
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B 108.0.1.1 Sheritan Bed Whitcomb OWN TUBE
B 100.0.1.1 Chippendale Derby House Bed OWN TUBE
B 101.0.0.2 Goldman Bed NO TUBE
BF 103.0.2.1 Mahogany Sell Cupboard 2 of 2 1990 BF2 Vira Goldman
BF 104.0.1.1 Congress Financial Desk
BF 101.0.1.1 Custom Enterainment Center 1984
Kitchen 33 Parsonage Ln 1 of 4 Stock
BF 106.0.4.1 List
BF 106.0.4.2 Kitchen 33 Parsonage Ln 2 of 4
BF 106.0.4.3 Kitchen 33 Parsonage Ln 3 of 4
BF 106.0.4.4 Kitchen 33 Parsonage Ln 4 of 4
BF 2 Kokernak Newel 1998
Library Marblehead 5 Sheets 2 Stock
BF ? Lists 1995
BF 103.0.2.1 Mahogany Sell Cupboard 1 of 2 1990 Vira Goldman
Maine State House Clerks Screen 1 of
BF ? 2 1998
Maine State House Clerks Screen 2 of
BF ? 2 1998
BF 100.0.1.1 Stereo Unit 1 of 2 1979
BF 100.0.2.1 Stereo Unit 2 of 2 1979
BF 105.0.1.1 Tall Cabinet 1994
BF 102.0.1.1 Victorian Vanity 1982
C 108.0.1.1 Archetectual Window OWN TUBE
C 106.0.1.1 Ships Ladder BF1
Chinese Chippendal Upholsrtered Oct
CAU 103.0.1.1 Armchair x3 2012 OWN TUBE With Patterns
Chinese Chippendale Upholstered Arm with copy and
CAU | 103.0.1.1 Chair 2012 OWN TUBE patterns
CAU 102.0.1.2 | Chipendale Upholsteres Armchair 1 of 2 OWN TUBE
CAU | 102.0.1.3 Chippendale Arm Chair 1 of 3 2004 OWN TUBE
CAU | 102.0.2.3 Chippendale Arm Chair 2 of 3 2004 OWN TUBE
CAU | 102.0.3.3 Chippendale Arm Chair 3 of 3 2004 OWN TUBE
Chippendale Arm Chair Carved straight
CAU | 104.0.1.1 legs 2013 OWN TUBE With Patterns
Chippendale Upholstered Armchair 2 of
CAU | 102.0.2.2 2 OWN TUBE
CAU | 101.0.2.1 Gainsboro Chair 1 of 2 OWN TUBE 101.0.2.2
CAU | 101.0.2.2 Gainsboro Chair 2 iof 2 OWN TUBE 101.0.2.1
CAU 101.0.2.2 Gainsboro Chair 2 of 2 CAU
CAU 101.0.2.1 Gainsborough Chiar 1 of 2 CAU
CAU 101.0.1.2 Hepplewhite Arm Chiar Lolling 1 of 2 OWN TUBE with copy
CAU 101.0.2.2 Hepplewhite Arm Chiar Lolling 2 of 2 OWN TUBE
CAU | 101.0.1.1 Lolling Chair 2012 OWN TUBE
CAU | 101.0.1.1 Lolling Chair 2001 OWN TUBE
CAU 103.0.1.1 Queene Anne Arm Chair MET 1988 CAU
Armory Parker Chair (Mission Arm
CAW | 107.0.1.1 chair) OWN TUBE With Copy
CAW | 100.0.1.1 Chair NO TUBE
CAW | 104.0.1.1 Chippendale Arm Chair NO TUBE
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CAW | 104.0.1.1 Chippendale Arm Chair NPS Maryland OWN TUBE
CAW | 106.0.1.1 English Chippen Chair NO TUBE
CAW | 106.0.1.1 English Chippendale Arm Chiar OWN TUBE
CAW | 108.0.1.1 Gould Chippendale Armchair OWN TUBE
CAW | 102.0.1.1 Mahogany Dining Chair 1988 NO TUBE
CAW | 111.0.1.1 R.l. Arm Chair 2016 OWN TUBE
Salem Chippendale Arm Chair (revision
CAW | 112.0.2.2 1)20f2 OWN TUBE 112.0.1.1
CAW | 112.0.1.1 Salem Chippendale Arm Chair 1 of 2 OWN TUBE 112.0.2.2
Copy in tube with
patterns Original in

CAW | 110.0.1.1 Sheritan Arm Chair (Mcintire Chair) OWN TUBE separate tube
CAW | 105.0.1.1 Stw Bank Shipiro House Arm Chair NO TUBE
CAW | 101.0.1.1 Unknown NO TUBE
CAW | 103.0.1.1 Walnut Table Chair NO TUBE

CD 108.0.1.1 Blockfront Chest OWN TUBE

CD 103.0.1.1 Bombe Serpentine Chest 1994 NO TUBE

CD 101.0.1.1 Chest of Drawers 1980 NO TUBE

CD 102.0.1.1 Chest of Drawers 1979 NO TUBE

CD 104.0.1.1 Chippenbdale Chest Bracket Feot OWN TUBE

CD 105.0.1.1_| Chippendale Chest Bracket Feet Salem OWN TUBE

CD 100.0.1.1 Collectors Chest OWN TUBE

CD 107.0.1.1 Penn Dower Chest OWN TUBE

CD 106.0.1.1 Serpintine Chest 2007 OWN TUBE
CSW_| 105.0.1.1 Bannister Back Chair 1979 Ccswi1
CSW | 118.0.1.2 | Boston Regency Chair lions Foot 1 0f2 | 2000 OWN TUBE w/ patterns
CSW | 118.0.2.2 | Boston Regency Chair lions Foot 20f2 | 2000 OWN TUBE w/ patterns
CSW | 114.0.1.1 Chippendale Chair 2002 CSw2
CSW | 114.0.1.1 Chippendale Chair 1997 Csw2
CSW | 106.0.1.1 Chippendale Chair Early
CSW | 116.0.1.1 Chippendale Chair 1998 CSw2
CSW | 121.0.1.1 Chippendale Side Chair Lastavica OWN TUBE
CSW | 112.0.1.1 | Chippendale Side Chair NPS Maryland OWN TUBE
CSW | 116.0.1.1 Chippendale Side Char Gothic Splat OWN TUBE Cut in half
CSW | 117.0.1.1 English Chippendale high Chiar 1998 Csw2
CSW | 110.0.1.1 French Side Chair x2 OWN TUBE
CSW | 108.0.1.1 Ladder Back Chair 1967

Cut in Half with

CSW | 111.0.11 Ma Queene Anne Side Chair 1994 OWN TUBE patterns
CSW | 115.0.1.1 Maryland Side Chair OWN TUBE Cut in half
CSwW ? Phil's Chiar #2 OWN TUBE Set Aside
CSW | 121.0.1.1 Queene Anne Chair Southern 2014 Copy
CSW | 111.0.1.1 Queene Anne Chiar 1994 CSwW2
Csw ? Queene Anne Chioar 2008 csw2
CSW | 120.0.1.1 Queene Anne Side Chair with Shell 2011
CSW | 103.0.1.1 Queene Anne Side Chiar 1980 Drafting Room
CSW | 119.0.1.1 Queene Anne Side Chiar 2000 OWN TUBE Cut in Half
CsSwW ? Queene Anner Chiar CT Valley CsSw2
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CSW | 114.0.11 R.I. Chippebndale Arm Chair x4 OWN TUBE
CSW | 122.0.1.1 Salem Chippendale Chair OWN TUBE With Patterns
Ccsw 102.0.1 Sandras Work Stool 1983
CSW | 104.0.1.1 Shaker Bench
CSW | 109.0.1.1 Shaker Low Back Chiar OWN TUBE
CSW | 107.0.1.1 Sheriton Chair with Laurel Leafg OWN TUBE
C8SW | 113.0.1.1 Straw Bank Shipiro House Side Chair 1997 Csw2
CSwW ? Student Drawing Chair
CSW | 107.0.1.1 Unknown Chaiur CsSw2

CcuU 103.0.1.1 Queene Anne Wing Chair 1997 Cu

Ccu 103.0.1.1 R.l. Queene Anne Wing Chiar 1 of 3 OWN TUBE

CuU 103.0.2.1 R.l. Queene Anne Wing Chiar 2 of 3 OWN TUBE

CcuU 103.0.3.1 R.I. Queene Anne Wing Chiar 3 of 3 OWN TUBE
CWL 113.0.1.1 Armoire
CWL 101.0.5.1 Buddah Shrine Stand x3
CWL | 115.0.2.1 Cherry 4 Door Unit 1997 OWN TUBE
CWL | 105.0.1.1 Cherry and Glass Display Case 1989 OWN TUBE
CWL | 104.0.2.1 Chest on Chest Scale Might not be Phil
CWL | 111.0.11 China Shelf (plate stand) complete Vira Goldmann
CWL | 114.0.1.1 Chippendale Chest on Chest OWN TUBE cut in half?
CWL | 112.0.1.1 Chippendale Double Dresser OWN TUBE
CWL | 108.0.2.1 Chippendale Entertainment Unit 1 of 2 OWN TUBE Cut in half
CWL | 108.0.2.2 Chippendale Entertainment Unit 2 of 2 OWN TUBE
CWL ? Corner Plate Display x3 1993 CWL 1 Vira Goldmann

Daughters Apartment Entertainment
CWL | 109.0.1.1 Unit 1992 Vira Goldmann
CWL | 106.0.2.1 Entertainment Unit 1 of 2 1991
CWL | 106.0.2.2 Entertainment Unit 2 of 2 1991
CWL | 110.0.1.1 Gothic Bookcase 1 of 1 OWN TUBE
CWL | 110.0.2.1 Gothic Bookcase 1 of 2 OWN TUBE
CWL | 110.0.2.2 Living Room Bookcase 1992 OWN TUBE
CWL | 119.0.1.2 Phils Workbench 1 of 2 OWN TUBE Nick
CWL | 119.0.2.2 Phils Workbench 2 of 2 OWN TUBE Nick
CWL | 111.1.11 Plate Stand rev 2 Vira GOoldmann
CWL | 104.0.1.1 Queene Anne Wardrobe 1983
CWL | 116.0.1.1 Sheraton Sideboard OWN TUBE Copies
CWL | 116.0.1.1° Sheriton Side Board OWN TUBE
CWL | 118.0.1.2 Sheriton Sideboard Tambour OWN TUBE
CWL | 117.0.2.2 Swan Clock 2002 OWN TUBE
CWL | 102.0.1.1 Tombstone Display Case Bracket Feet
CWL | 101.0.4.1 Two Chippendale Breakfronts
CWL ? Unknown Entertainment Center
CWL | 107.0.1.1 Victorian Walnut Entertainment Center
CWS | 112.0.1.1 Bracket Base Bookcase 2008 CWS
Cabinet on Stand w/ flower marquetry Antique marquetry

CWS | 114.0.1.1 door OWN TUBE panel
CWsS | 101.0.1.1 Cabinet With Drawers CwWs
CWS | 102.0.1.1 Chinese Cabinet 1986 CWs

8

AWK QL




CWS | 112.0.1.1 Chippendale Bookcase 2015 OWN TUBE
CWS | 106.0.1.1 Hall low Breakfront 1992 CWS
CWS | 107.0.1.1 Low Double Bookcase w/ Pilasters OWN TUBE
CWS | 109.0.1.1 Newport Vanity (Low Boy) 1999 Cws
CWS | 110.0.1.1 Queene Anne lowboy 2006 CWS
CWS | 104.0.1.1 Queene Anne Lowboy 1967 CWs NBSS
CWS | 100.0.1.1 Queene Anne Lowboy 1981 Cws
CWS | 111.0.1.2 Queene Anne Lowboy FWW 1 of 2 OWN TUBE with pattern
CWS | 111.0.2.2 Queene Anne Lowboy FWW 2 of 2 OWN TUBE
CWS | 100.0.1.1 Queene Anne Lowboy x2 OWN TUBE
CWS | 105.0.1.1 Regina Stand 1991 CWS
CWS ? Scaled Bookcase Ccws
Seymour Night Stand tambour marble

CWS | 113.0.1.1 top 2018 OWN TUBE

D 109.0.1.1 Block Front Desk w/ Secretary 1996 OWN TUBE

D 103.0.0.2 Blockfront Chest D

D 107.0.1.1 Chippenbdale Desk with Secretary D

D 108.0.1.1 Dormer Desk OWN TUBE

D 105.0.1.1 George Washington Writing Desk OWN TUBE

D 105.0.1.1 George Washington Writing Desk D

D 100.0.1.1 Inspectors Desk Ellis Island D

D 106.0.1.1 Lap Desk 1981 NO TUBE

D 112.0.1.3 NE Desk with Secretary 1 of 3 OWN TUBE

D 112.0.2.3 NE Desk with Secretary 2 of 3 OWN TUBE

D 112.0.3.3 NE Desk with Secretary 3 of 3 OWN TUBE

D 110.0.1.1 Pedistal Desk OWN TUBE

D 102.0.1.1 Queene Anne Desk with Secretary D

D 101.0.1.1 Queene Anne Ladies Desk OWN TUBE

D 113.0.1.1 Queene Anne Writing Table OWN TUBE

DT 100.0.1.1 Beech Breakfast Table 1988 DT

DT 110.0.1.1 Chippendale Dining Table OWN TUBE

DT 108.0.1.1 Contemporary Tabe Round Corners DT

DT 116.0.1.3 Crandal Table 1 of 3 OWN TUBE

DT 116.0.2.3 Crandal Table 2 of 3 OWN TUBE

DT 116.0.3.3 Crandal Table 3 of 3 OWN TUBE

DT 114.0.1.1 Dining Table Rectangular 1999 DT

DT 101.0.1.1 Gate Leg Table x2 OWN TUBE

DT 102.0.1.1 Hepplewhite Dining Table 1978 DT

DT 100.1.1.1 Marble Top Guilt Lions Foot Round 1996 DT DC Bank

DT 109.0.1.1 NY Queene Anne Gate Leg x2 OWN TUBE

DT 112.0.1.1 Pedistal Table Round DT

DT 104.0.0.1 Queene Anne Conference Table DT

DT 106.0.1.1 Shaker Tapered Leg Dining Table OWN TUBE

DT 115.0.1.1 Sheraton Dining Table Oval DT

DT 109.0.1.1 Table Chair 1993 DT

DT 104.0.1.1 Trestle Table DT

DT 105.0.1.1 Trestle Table 1975 DT

WK




DT 103.0.1.1 Unknown 1976 DT
GT 101.0.1.1 Chippendale Game Table x2 OWN TUBE
GT 103.0.1.1 Regency Side Table Brass inlay x2 OWN TUBE
GT 100.0.1.1 Table With Wooden Screws NO TUBE
GT 101.0.1.1 Tea Table NO TUBE
MISC ? Ball and Claw with Acanthus Leg
MISC | 000.0.0.1 Chest of Drawers 2012 OWN TUBE No number
MISC ? Comemortive Chest 1991 NO TUBE
MISC ? Dragon Pergola Brackets NO TUBE
MISC ? FIM Sign NO TUBE
MISC ? FootStool NO TUBE
MISC ? Goldman Door Pineapple NO TUBE
MISC ? Goldman elevator NO TUBE
MISC ? Hitching post for Tien 2
MISC ? Jack Lowe's Walking Stick NO TUBE
MISC ? Lamp NO TUBE
MISC ? MISC NO TUBE
MISC ? MIT Trophy Varsity Pistol Team 1999 NO TUBE
MISC ? Pedistal with Urn
MISC ? Queene Anne Table NO TUBE
MISC ? Seraton Leg 2009 MISC
MISC ? Slant Top Desk with Iso View Misc
MISC ? Slat top desk 1967 Misc
MISC ? Small Boxes OWN TUBE
MISC ? Table Lamo NO TUBE
MISC ? Tops (toy) NO TUBE
MISC | 000.0.0.0 Workshop Samples x5 OWN TUBE
S 100.0.1.1 Jacobean Sofa OWN TUBE
S 101.0.1.1 Queene Anne With Shell 1993 NO TUBE
S 102.0.1.1 Straw Bank Chair NO TUBE
ST 114.0.1.2 Adams Side Table 1992 ST2
ST 104.0.0.1 Chinese Table ST2
ST 107.0.0.1 Chippendale Tea Table Ball and Claw OWN TUBE
ST 107.0.1.1 Chippendalte Tea Table ST1
ST 100.0.1.1 Coffe Table Glass Top Brass inlay x2 OWN TUBE
ST 113.0.1.1 Computer Table ST2
ST 118.0.1.1 Computer Table ST2
ST 111.0.1.1 Contemporary Side Table ST1
ST 143.0.1.1 Demiluine Table OWN TUBE
ST 144.0.1.1 Demilune Table 2014 OWN TUBE
ST 146.0.1.1 Demilune Table ST2
ST 105.0.1.1 Drop Leaf Table ST2
ST 105.0.0.1 Drum Table NBSS 1967 ST2
ST 142.0.1.1 Federal Seymour Night Stand 2012 OWN TUBE 3 copies + original
ST 141.0.1.1 Glass Top Coffee Table OWN TUBE
ST 130.0.1.1 Hepplewhite Inlayed Table 1999 ST2
ST 129.0.1.1 Hepplewhite Pembroke Table 2000 ST2
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ST 102.0.1.1 Inlayed Table ST1
ST 105.0.1.1 Jewelers Bench (Sandra) 1981 ST2
ST 103.0.1.1 Jewelery Display Case (Sandra Lowe) OWN TUBE
ST 106.0.1.1 NBSS Step Table 1967 ST2
ST 146.0.1.1 Newport Tea Table x2 OWN TUBE
ST 134.0.1.1 North Shore Worktable OWN TUBE
Original Student Bench (open
ST 147.0.1.1 workbench) OWN TUBE
ST 148.0.1.1 Pie Crust Candlestand OWN TUBE with copy
ST 149.0.1.1 Queen Anne Table (California) OWN TUBE
ST 147.0.1.1 Queene Anne Coffee Table OWN TUBE
Queene Anne Coffee Table Slipper
ST 122.0.1.1 Foot OWN TUBE
ST ? Queene Anne Drop Leaf Table ST1
Queene Anne Drop LEafe Table Pad
ST 101.0.1.1 Foot 1976 ST1
ST 140.0.1.1 Queene Anne Table 2005 ST1
ST 106.0.0.1 Queene Anne Tea Table ST2
ST 108.0.1.1 | Queene Anne Tea Table Cabriole Legs OWN TUBE
ST 107.0.0.1 Queene Anne Tripod Table 1981 ST1
ST 119.0.1.1 Round Cherry Low Table 1997 ST2
ST 131.0.1.1 Round Regency Table OWN TUBE
ST 110.0.1.1 Satinwood Tray Table 1988 ST2
ST 115.0.1.1 Satinwood Tray Table ST2
ST 137.0.1.1 Serpentine Side Table ST1 137.0.1.2
ST 145.0.1.2 Seymour Card Table OWN TUBE
ST 148.0.1.1 Seymour Worktable x3 OWN TUBE
Shaker Side Table Drawn by Chuck
ST 149.0.1.1 Philips ST1
ST 123.0.1.1 Shaker Table 2002 ST2 Cut in half
ST 138.0.1.1 Shaker Table 2003 ST1
ST 143.0.1.1 Shaker Table 2014 OWN TUBE
ST 123.0.1.1 Shaker Table Tapered Leg OWN TUBE
ST 151.0.1.1 Shakler Table w/ Drawer and shelf 2017 MISC
ST 139.0.1.1 Sheraton Side Table ST1
ST ? Sheraton Table Spade Foot ST1
ST 137.0.1.2 Side Table ST1
ST 116.0.1.1 Side Table 1994 ST2
ST 105.0..0.1 Side Table Unknown ST2
ST 142.0.1.1 Silver Chest Stand 2005 ST1
ST 109.0.1.1 Slate Top Table 1981 ST2
ST 100.0.1.1 Sofa Table 1986 ST1
ST 128.0.1.1 Sofa Table ST2
ST 144.0.1.1 Sofa Table (Demilune) OWN TUBE
ST 112.0.1.1 Stand for Regina 1991 ST2
Au
ST 105.0.1.1 Tile Top Chippendale Table 19894 OWN TUBE
ST 132.0.1.1 Tilt Top Table Tripod Base OWN TUBE
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ST 133.0.1.1 Tilt Top Table Tripod Base ST2
ST 150.0.1.1 Tray Stand 2001 ST1
ST 145.0.1.1 Veneered Side Table 2007 ST2
ST 137.0.2.2 ? ST1
ST 140.0.1.1 Ebony End Table (Ayer) OWN TUBE With copy
ST 102.0.1.1 Hepplewhite Side Table w/ Stringing 1976 OWN TUBE
? ? Moulding Layout

Vel
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